

No. 18-1116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW W. H. WESSLER

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR

GUPTA WESSLER PLLC

1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 888-1741

(202) 888-7792 (fax)

matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondent

April 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction1

Statement2

 A. Statutory background.....2

 B. Factual background3

 C. Procedural background5

Reasons for denying the petition.....8

 I. The petitioners’ question is not presented because they did not disclose “all of the information relevant” to the breach-of-fiduciary-duty claim.8

 II. The circuit split the petitioners identify is shallow and this case would be a poor vehicle to resolve it.....10

 III. The decision below is correct—actual knowledge means actual, not constructive, knowledge.....12

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Brown v. Owens Corning Investment Review
Committee,*
622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010)10, 11

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882, 887 (1996)6

Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.,
966 F.2d 1078, 1084 (7th Cir. 1992)3

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)3

Statutes and regulations

29 U.S.C. § 11046

29 U.S.C. § 11131, 2

29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)2

29 U.S.C. § 1370(f)(2)(A)2

Other authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)13, 14
